

November 21, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

GORDON DENISE Y 3242 ALBERT DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232613**

Location of Violation: 3244 ALBERT DR
Tax ID #: 111026 K0470

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 10/20/2023 Case No.: TCE232613

Tax Identification Number: 111026 K0470 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 3244 ALBERT DR

Owner(s):

GORDON DENISE Y 3242 ALBERT DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

TDD: 711 • Talgov.com

City Manager

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure

City Attorney

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Repair the roof on the entire structure.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	JEREMY MATLOW	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731					
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	IAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	

City Treasurer-Clerk

City Auditor

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8339 4297 41

TCE232613 NOV/ NOH INITIAL GORDON DENISE Y 3242 ALBERT DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32309-3639

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



November 29, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

GORDY PAUL 2312 TALLEY LN TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE231825

Location of Violation: 2312 TALLEY LN
Tax ID #: 2121511173390

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	REESE GOAD City Manager	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY		JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER		JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731					
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	City Manager	City Attorney	City Treasurer-Clerk	Inspector General	
,					



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 08/07/2023 Case No.: TCE231825

Tax Identification Number: 2121511173390 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 2312 TALLEY LN

Owner(s):

GORDY PAUL 2312 TALLEY LN TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Code of General Ordinances

1 Chapter 9, Article III- Offensive Accumulations & Growth

Land Development Code

2 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

- Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and overgrowth entire parcel and continue to maintain.
- 2 Remove all trash, litter and debris from property including fallen tree debris.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 1702 98

TCE231825 NOV/NOH INITIAL GORDY PAUL 2312 TALLEY LN TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-3206

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



November 29, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

LYNN EMMA L 3400 MIZELL ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent

Case No.: TCE231914

Location of Violation: 3400 MIZELL ST Tax ID #: 311840 B0090

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 08/16/2023 Case No.: TCE231914

Tax Identification Number: 311840 B0090 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 3400 MIZELL ST

Owner(s):

LYNN EMMA L 3400 MIZELL ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Code of General Ordinances

1 Chapter 20, Section 20-131 & 20-134 - Abandoned & Non-Operating Vehicle(s)

Land Development Code

2 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

- All vehicle(s) must be operable and display a valid tag. May be subject to towing.
- 2 Remove all trash, litter, pallets and debris from property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 2155 86

TCE231914 NOV/NOH INITIAL LYNN EMMA L 3400 MIZELL ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32305-3312

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3: Custom 4:

Custom 5:



November 29, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

LASTER ALMENIA & WOOD RUFUS L JR 1405 MAGNOLIA AVE PANAMA CITY FL 32401

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232299**

Location of Violation: 622 FAMCEE AVE
Tax ID #: 411240 A0010

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	REESE GOAD City Manager	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 09/19/2023 Case No.: TCE232299

Tax Identification Number: 411240 A0010 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: **622 FAMCEE AVE**

Owner(s):

LASTER ALMENIA & WOOD RUFUS L JR 1405 MAGNOLIA AVE PANAMA CITY FL 32401

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure

Code of General Ordinances

2 Chapter 9, Article III- Offensive Accumulations & Growth

Corrective Actions Required:

- Repair or replace damaged roof and soffit. The roof and soffit must be sound and tight so as not to admit rain.
- 2 Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and overgrowth.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 1712 88

TCE232299 NOV/NOH INITIAL LASTER ALMENIA & WOOD RUFUS L JR 1405 MAGNOLIA AVE PANAMA CITY FL 32401-2818

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



November 29, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

MAY PHILIP W PO BOX 10291 TALLAHASSEE FL 32302

Respondent

Case No.: TCE232579

Location of Violation: 1202 CROSS CREEK WAY UNIT 6

Tax ID #: 310404 200F0

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 2073 21

TCE232579 NOV/NOH INITIAL MAY PHILIP W PO BOX 10291 TALLAHASSEE FL 32302-2291

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$7.1800



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 10/16/2023 Case No.: TCE232579

Tax Identification Number: 310404 200F0 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 1202 CROSS CREEK WAY UNIT 6

Owner(s):

MAY PHILIP W PO BOX 10291 TALLAHASSEE FL 32302

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure

Corrective Actions Required:

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety, or welfare.

Any structural members, sidings, roofing, doors, frames, windows and window's frames, and foundations must be in good repair according to existing Code Standards. Permits may be required.

Exterior walls shall be free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials; and maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to prevent deterioration.

Replace the deteriorating wood around the outside of the property's structure so that it is weatherproof, and properly surface coated, where required, to prevent deterioration.

Every exterior stairway, deck, porch and balcony, and all appurtenances attached thereto, shall be maintained structurally sound, in good repair, with proper anchorage and capable of supporting the imposed load.

Repair the deck with good wood, with protective treatment on the good wood, and it shall be maintained structurally sound, in good repair, with proper anchorage and capable of supporting the imposed load.

Case No.: **TCE232579**

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	JEREMY MATLOW	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731					
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	City Manager	City Attorney	City Treasurer-Clerk	City Auditor	



November 29, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

BROWN JASON 1208 CROSS CREEK WAY UNIT 6 TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232635**

Location of Violation: 1208 CROSS CREEK WAY UNIT 6

Tax ID #: 310404 500F0

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	REESE GOAD City Manager	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 1843 63

TCE232635 NOV/NOH INITIAL BROWN JASON APT 6 1208 CROSS CREEK WAY TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-3671

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 10/23/2023 Case No.: TCE232635

Tax Identification Number: 310404 500F0 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 1208 CROSS CREEK WAY UNIT 6

Owner(s):

BROWN JASON 1208 CROSS CREEK WAY UNIT 6 TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure

Land Development Code

- 2 TLDC Chapter 10 Section 10-411 Accessory Structures (a) General requirements
- 3 TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

Case No.: **TCE232635**

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety, or welfare. Any structural members, sidings, roofing, doors, frames, windows, and foundations must be in good repair according to existing Code Standards. Permits may be required.

Exterior walls shall be free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials; and maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to prevent deterioration.

Replace the deteriorating wood around the outside the apartment so that it is weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to prevent deterioration.

All roof drains, gutters, and downspouts shall be maintained in good repair and free from obstructions. Roof water shall not be discharged in a manner that creates a public nuisance.

Repair and/or replace the gutters and maintain in good repair and free from obstructions.

- 2 Accessory structures, including detached garages, fences and walls, shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair.
 - Repair the accessory structure, including detached garage and fence, and it shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair.
- Remove all trash, litter, debris and tree debris from property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	JEREMY MATLOW	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731					
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	City Manager	City Attorney	City Treasurer-Clerk	City Auditor	



November 29, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

ATWAY PROPERTIES LLC 97 74TH ST FL 2 BROOKLYN NY 11209

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232732**

Location of Violation: 3611 WOODVILLE HWY

Tax ID #: 4113204010000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/06/2023 Case No.: TCE232732

Tax Identification Number: 4113204010000 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 3611 WOODVILLE HWY

Owner(s):

ATWAY PROPERTIES LLC 97 74TH ST FL 2 BROOKLYN NY 11209

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Code of General Ordinances

1 Chapter 9, Article III- Offensive Accumulations & Growth

Land Development Code

2 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth. At the south and east sections of the property.
- 2 Remove all trash, litter and debris from property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	JEREMY MATLOW	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731					
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	City Manager	City Attorney	City Treasurer-Clerk	City Auditor	

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 2051 36

TCE232732 NOV/NOH INITIAL ATWAY PROPERTIES LLC FL 2 97 74TH ST BROOKLYN NY 11209-1904

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



November 29, 2023

NORTH FLORIDA ASPHALT INC 2908 PLANT ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Re: Address: 654 DOVER ST

Case No.: TCE232757 Tax I.D. # 212528 A0190

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property. In performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation of the City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris. You are required to correct the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the checklist is the action you will need to take to correct the violation. Once the violation has been corrected, please notify our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be completed to verify compliance allowing this office to close this case.

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against your property through a special assessment lien. The City also has the right to exercise the option of foreclosure on your property once liens are levied. It is not our desire to take this action and it would be less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the violation. We want to work with you to correct this code violation. If you feel additional time will be necessary, please call our office. You will be required to submit your request in writing.

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance. Your request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL 32301 or faxed to our office directly at (850) 891-0976. The case number and property address must also be included on your request for a hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land

Code Enforcement Division Attachment

CITY HALL 300 South Adams Street Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731	JOHN E. DAILEY Mayor	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX Mayor Pro Tem	ELAINE W. BRYANT Commissioner	CURTIS RICHARDSON Commissioner	JEREMY MATLOW Commissioner
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	City Manager	City Attorney	City Treasurer-Clerk	City Auditor	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/06/2023 Case No.: TCE232757

Tax Identification Number: 212528 A0190 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 654 DOVER ST

Owner(s):

NORTH FLORIDA ASPHALT INC 2908 PLANT ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

TDD: 711 • Talgov.com

Code of General Ordinances

City Manager

City Attorney

1 Chapter 9, Article III- Offensive Accumulations & Growth

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and overgrowth entire parcel and continue to maintain.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	JEREMY MATLOW	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731		·			
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	

City Treasurer-Clerk

City Auditor

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 1704 58

TCE232757 NOV/NOH INITIAL NORTH FLORIDA ASPHALT INC 2908 PLANT ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32304-4420

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



November 29, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

604 CLEVELAND STREET LLC PO BOX 234 OAKTON VA 22124

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232871**

Location of Violation: 1822 SUNSET LN Tax ID #: 212230 K0160

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY		JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER		JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731					
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	City Manager	City Attorney	City Treasurer-Clerk	Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/27/2023 Case No.: TCE232871

Tax Identification Number: 212230 K0160 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 1822 SUNSET LN

Owner(s):

604 CLEVELAND STREET LLC PO BOX 234 OAKTON VA 22124

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

TDD: 711 • Talgov.com

Land Development Code

City Manager

1 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove dead topped off tree from front yard of property.

City Attorney

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	JEREMY MATLOW	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731					
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	

City Treasurer-Clerk

City Auditor

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 1707 93

TCE232871 NOV/NOH INITIAL 604 CLEVELAND STREET LLC PO BOX 234 OAKTON VA 22124

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$7.1800



December 01, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

MASSOUDI SHAHROKH & FARANAK ROHANT 3714 BOBBIN BROOK E TALLAHASSEE FL 32312

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232617**

Location of Violation: 1206 CROSS CREEK WAY UNIT 5

Tax ID #: 310404 400E0

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 10/19/2023 Case No.: TCE232617

Tax Identification Number: 310404 400E0 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 1206 CROSS CREEK WAY UNIT 5

Owner(s):

MASSOUDI SHAHROKH & FARANAK ROHANT 3714 BOBBIN BROOK E TALLAHASSEE FL 32312

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure

Corrective Actions Required:

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety, or welfare. Any structural members, sidings, roofing, doors, frames, windows, and foundations must be in good repair according to existing Code Standards. Permits may be required.

Every window, skylight, door, and frame shall be kept in sound condition, good repair, and weather tight.

Repair and/or replace the back door to sound condition, good repair, and weather tight.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 4577 57

TCE232617 NOV/NOH INITIAL MASSOUDI SHAHROKH & FARANAK ROHANT 3714 BOBBIN BRK E TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-1240

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 01, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

DICKSON BRIAN 729 KENILWORTH RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32312

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232646**

Location of Violation: 3725 AKSARBEN DR

Tax ID #: 310361 C0052

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 03/05/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 10/25/2023 Case No.: TCE232646

Tax Identification Number: 310361 C0052 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 3725 AKSARBEN DR

Owner(s):

DICKSON BRIAN 729 KENILWORTH RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32312

You are required to correct the following code violations within 60 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure

Code of General Ordinances

2 Chapter 20, Section 20-131 & 20-134 - Abandoned & Non-Operating Vehicle(s)

Land Development Code

3 TLDC Chapter 10 Section 10-411 Accessory Structures (a) General requirements

Corrective Actions Required:

Case No.: **TCE232646**

The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety, or welfare. Any structural members, sidings, roofing, doors, frames, windows, and foundations must be in good repair according to existing Code Standards. Permits may be required.

Every window, skylight, door, and frame shall be kept in sound condition, good repair, and weather tight.

Repair and/or replace the broken window, in the front of the structure, to sound condition, good repair, and weather tight.

Exterior walls shall be free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials; and maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated, where required to prevent deterioration.

Replace the deteriorating wood around the outside of the structure, so that it is weatherproof and properly surface coated, where required to prevent deterioration.

All exterior wood surfaces, other than decay resistant woods, shall be protected from the elements and decay by painting, or other protective covering or treatment. All siding shall be weather resistant and watertight. All masonry joints shall be sufficiently tuck pointed to insure water and air tightness.

Repair the chipping paint on the exterior surfaces of the property and/or apply protective covering or treatment to the exterior surface of the property.

All vehicle(s) must be operable and display a valid tag. May be subject to towing.

Reference to the Burgandy Saturn Ion.

Accessory structures, including detached garages, fences, and walls, shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair.

Repair the accessory structure and it shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 4600 30

TCE232646 NOV/NOH INITIAL DICKSON BRIAN 729 KENILWORTH RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-3045

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3: Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 01, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

LANGSTON RANDY 3525 LAKESHORE DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32312

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232671**

Location of Violation: 113024 B0040 VL on Short St

Tax ID #: 113024 B0040

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 10/31/2023 Case No.: TCE232671

Tax Identification Number: 113024 B0040 Repeat Offender: No

Violation Address: 113024 B0040 VL on Short St

Owner(s):

LANGSTON RANDY 3525 LAKESHORE DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32312

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Code of General Ordinances

1 Chapter 9, Article III- Offensive Accumulations & Growth

Land Development Code

2 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and overgrowth.
- Please removed the standing, dead Pine tree at the rear of the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

<u>Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.</u> If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 4792 78

TCE232671 NOV/NOH INITIAL LANGSTON RANDY 3525 LAKESHORE DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-1488

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 01, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

1447 STONE ROAD LLC 155 N MICHIGAN AVE STE 9003 CHICAGO IL 60601

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232708**

Location of Violation: 1447 STONE RD APT C22

Tax ID #: 2123202320000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY		JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER		JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731					
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	City Manager	City Attorney	City Treasurer-Clerk	Inspector General	
,					



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/02/2023 Case No.: TCE232708

Tax Identification Number: 2123202320000 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 1447 STONE RD APT C22

Owner(s):

1447 STONE ROAD LLC 155 N MICHIGAN AVE STE 9003 CHICAGO IL 60601

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

- 1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure
- 2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 307 ~ Handrails & Guardrails
- 3 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~ Pest Elimination

Corrective Actions Required:

- The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. In unit # C22 ceiling in bedroom by door and ceiling in bathroom by bath tub needs to be free from defects, peeling paint and water stains. Tile on floor by front door needs to be repaired.
- Every exterior and interior flight of stairs having more than four risers shall have a handrail on one side of the stair and every open portion of a stair, landing, balcony, porch, deck, ramp or other walking surface that is more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below shall have guards. Handrails shall be not less than 30 inches in height or more than 42 inches in height measured vertically above the nosing of the tread or above the finished floor of the landing or walking surface. Guards shall be not less than 30 inches in height above the floor of the landing, balcony, porch, deck, or ramp or other walking surface. Wood guards rails (3 guard rails loose) and stairs (2 stairs loose) first and second floor exterior walking surface by unit #C22 need to be free from defects and structurally sound.

Case No.: **TCE232708**

3 Structures shall be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. Structures in which insects or rodents are found shall be promptly exterminated by approved processes that will not be injurious to human health. After pest elimination, proper precautions shall be taken to prevent re-infestation. Remove pest/roaches from unit #C22.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY HALL 300 South Adams Street	JOHN E. DAILEY Mayor	JEREMY MATLOW Mayor Pro Tem	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER Commissioner	CURTIS RICHARDSON Commissioner	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731		,			
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	City Manager	City Attorney	City Treasurer-Clerk	City Auditor	

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 4742 73

TCE232708 NOV/NOH INITIAL 1447 STONE ROAD LLC STE 9003 155 N MICHIGAN AVE CHICAGO IL 60601-7711

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 01, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

MANNING ALTHA F 2607 S HANNON HILL DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232774**

Location of Violation: 2607 S HANNON HILL DR

Tax ID #: 111125 B0220

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/14/2023 Case No.: TCE232774

Tax Identification Number: 111125 B0220 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 2607 S HANNON HILL DR

Owner(s):

MANNING ALTHA F 2607 S HANNON HILL DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

TDD: 711 • Talgov.com

Land Development Code

City Manager

1 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3-401 - Fences & Walls,

City Attorney

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Repair or remove the damaged privacy fence in the rear of your property. The survey monument was located from the neighboring property and indicates the fence is 2 feet within your property line.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	JEREMY MATLOW	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731		·			
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	

City Treasurer-Clerk

City Auditor

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 4575 66

TCE232774 NOV/ NOH INITIAL MANNING ALTHA F 2607 S HANNON HILL DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32309-8922

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$7.1800



December 01, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

NEW GRIFFIN APARTMENTS LP 2409 MALL DR STE A NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29406

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232820**

Location of Violation: 1010 BASIN ST APT L145

Tax ID #: 2126206180000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY		JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER		JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731					
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	City Manager	City Attorney	City Treasurer-Clerk	Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/15/2023 Case No.: TCE232820

Tax Identification Number: 2126206180000 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 1010 BASIN ST APT L145

Owner(s):

NEW GRIFFIN APARTMENTS LP 2409 MALL DR STE A NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29406

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

- 1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure
- 2 IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~ Mechanical Equipment

Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. In unit #L145 all base boards need to be free from defects. Two missing kitchen drawers need to be replaced. Exterior back door weather strip along bottom needs to be free from defects.
- Mechanical appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning appliances, cooking appliances and water heating appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in a safe working condition, and shall be capable of performing the intended function. Ceiling fans in Unit#L145 need to be free from defects and work properly.

Case No.: **TCE232820**

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	JEREMY MATLOW	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731					
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	City Manager	City Attorney	City Treasurer-Clerk	City Auditor	

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 4724 77

TCE232820 NOV/NOH INITIAL NEW GRIFFIN APARTMENTS LP STE A 2409 MALL DR N CHARLESTON SC 29406-6506

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$7.1800



December 05, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

FORTE THOMAS 747 GOLD NUGGET TRL TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232876**

Location of Violation: 747 GOLD NUGGET TRL

Tax ID #: 2127190000040

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	REESE GOAD City Manager	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/29/2023 Case No.: TCE232876

Tax Identification Number: 2127190000040 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 747 GOLD NUGGET TRL

Owner(s):

FORTE THOMAS 747 GOLD NUGGET TRL TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

TDD: 711 • Talgov.com

Land Development Code

City Manager

City Attorney

1 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter and debris from property and continue to maintain. Outdoor storage prohibited.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	JEREMY MATLOW	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731					
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	

City Treasurer-Clerk

City Auditor

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 8366 06

TCE232876 NOV/NOH INITIAL FORTE THOMAS 747 GOLD NUGGET TRL TALLAHASSEE FL 32304-2065

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 06, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

MOORES COVE LLC PO BOX 12517 TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232866**

Location of Violation: 1217 HAWTHORNE ST

Tax ID #: 112940 B0010

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/29/2023 Case No.: TCE232866

Tax Identification Number: 112940 B0010 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 1217 HAWTHORNE ST

Owner(s):

MOORES COVE LLC PO BOX 12517 TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

TDD: 711 • Talgov.com

Land Development Code

City Manager

City Attorney

1 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter and debris from property. Including but not limited to beer cans, construction debris and miscellaneous items.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	JEREMY MATLOW	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731		·			
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	

City Treasurer-Clerk

City Auditor

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 9468 24

TCE232866 NOV/NOH INITIAL MOORES COVE LLC PO BOX 12517 TALLAHASSEE FL 32317-2517

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 06, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

PANACEA RAT LLC 400 CAPITAL CIR SE # 18-303 TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232887**

Location of Violation: 3104 JIM LEE RD APT A & B

Tax ID #: 3107050000250

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 01/09/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	REESE GOAD City Manager	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	

Case No.: **TCE232887**



Housing and Community Resilience Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 12/04/2023 Case No.: TCE232887

Tax Identification Number: 3107050000250 Repeat Offender: No

Violation Address: 3104 JIM LEE RD APT A & B

Owner(s):

PANACEA RAT LLC 400 CAPITAL CIR SE # 18-303 TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure

Code of General Ordinances

2 Chapter 9, Article III- Offensive Accumulations & Growth

Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Remove all boards and repair windows and doors to make free from all defects.
- 2 Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and overgrowth and continue to maintain.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8340 9549 80

TCE232887 NOV/NOH INITIAL PANACEA RAT LLC 400 CAPITAL CIR SE UNIT 18-303 TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-3802

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 12, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

JACKSON ANTIONETTE; WANZA WILLIAM; WYNN EDWARD G ESTATE; THROWER VALERIE W;

WYNN ALBERT R III; SMYERS LATWEETA B; WYNN ALIZA R; WYNN KEVIN D; WYNN STACEY

WYNN AKEYBA; BABOUR KIMBERLY; WYNN VONE; WYNN VENICE; WYNN ZACHARIAH; WYNN BERNARD

WYNN VERONICA L 623 DUNN ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Respondent

Case No.: TCE232899

Location of Violation: 823 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD

Tax ID #: 2125320000050

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL 300 South Adams Street	JOHN E. DAILEY Mayor	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX Mayor Pro Tem	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER Commissioner	CURTIS RICHARDSON Commissioner	JEREMY MATLOW Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	REESE GOAD City Manager	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/30/2023 Case No.: TCE232899

Tax Identification Number: 2125320000050 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: **823 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD**

Owner(s): JACKSON ANTIONETTE; WANZA WILLIAM; WYNN EDWARD G ESTATE; THROWER

VALERIE W; WYNN ALBERT R III; SMYERS LATWEETA B; WYNN ALIZA R; WYNN

KEVIN D; WYNN STACEY; WYNN AKEYBA; BABOUR KIMBERLY; WYNN VONE; WYNN

VENICE; WYNN ZACHARIAH; WYNN BERNARD; WYNN VERONICA L

623 DUNN ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Land Development Code

1 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter and debris from property this includes tree debris and tires.

Continue to maintain.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8341 5265 51

JACKSON ANTIONETTE; WANZA WILLIAM;

WYNN EDWARD G ESTATE; THROWER VALERIE W;

WYNN ALBERT R III; SMYERS LATWEETA B; WYNN ALIZA R;

WYNN KEVIN D; WYNN STACEY; WYNN AKEYBA;

WYNN VONE; WYNN VENICE; WYNN ZACHARIAH; WYNN BERNARD; WYNN VERONICA L

623 DUNN ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32304-2458

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$7.1800



December 12, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

BOOKER KIMBERLY E PO BOX 37363 TALLAHASSEE FL 32315

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232938**

Location of Violation: 1001 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD

Tax ID #: 2125320000240

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 12/08/2023 Case No.: TCE232938

Tax Identification Number: 2125320000240 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 1001 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD

Owner(s):

BOOKER KIMBERLY E PO BOX 37363 TALLAHASSEE FL 32315

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Land Development Code

1 TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

Two large, dead trees have been noted on the southwest corner of your property. The trees are located just inside the curb line of the street just north of the Tallahassee Urban League. Both trees are a concern to the welfare of pedestrians and traffic but one in particular is an immediate threat to public safety. The City requests you begin the process of removing both trees immediately beginning with the tree that has the most damage at the base. We thank you in advance for looking out for the safety of your community.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8341 4897 88

TCE232938 NOV/NOH INITIAL BOOKER KIMBERLY E PO BOX 37363 TALLAHASSEE FL 32315-7363

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$7.1800



December 14, 2023

SHUMAN LEE STACEY 2211 JIM LEE RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Re: Address:

715 CALIARK ST

Case No.: **TCE232867**

Tax I.D. # 212680 C0140

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property. In performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation of the City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris. You are required to correct the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the checklist is the action you will need to take to correct the violation. Once the violation has been corrected, please notify our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be completed to verify compliance allowing this office to close this case.

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against your property through a special assessment lien. The City also has the right to exercise the option of foreclosure on your property once liens are levied. It is not our desire to take this action and it would be less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the violation. We want to work with you to correct this code violation. If you feel additional time will be necessary, please call our office. You will be required to submit your request in writing.

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance. Your request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL 32301 or faxed to our office directly at (850) 891-0976. The case number and property address must also be included on your request for a hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division Attachment

CITY HALL 300 South Adams Street Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731	JOHN E. DAILEY Mayor	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX Mayor Pro Tem	ELAINE W. BRYANT Commissioner	CURTIS RICHARDSON Commissioner	JEREMY MATLOW Commissioner
850-891-0000	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON	JAMES O. COOKE, IV	DENNIS R. SUTTON	
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	City Manager	City Attorney	City Treasurer-Clerk	City Auditor	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/27/2023 Case No.: TCE232867

Tax Identification Number: 212680 C0140 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 715 CALIARK ST

Owner(s):

SHUMAN LEE STACEY 2211 JIM LEE RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Code of General Ordinances

1 Chapter 9, Article III- Offensive Accumulations & Growth

Land Development Code

2 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and overgrowth.
- 2 Remove all trash, litter and debris from property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8341 7874 95

TCE232867 LM/NOV SHUMAN LEE STACEY 2211 JIM LEE RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-6739

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 20, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

COCHRAN JEFF B; COCHRAN RAYMOND M JR; COCHRAN MARK M 1720 BELVEDERE ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232888**

Location of Violation: 1720 BELVEDERE ST

Tax ID #: 112980 D0080

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/30/2023 Case No.: TCE232888

Tax Identification Number: 112980 D0080 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 1720 BELVEDERE ST

Owner(s):

COCHRAN JEFF B; COCHRAN RAYMOND M JR; COCHRAN MARK M 1720 BELVEDERE ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Land Development Code

1 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Please remove all tires, car parts, construction debris and other items stored outside on lawn, drive and carport areas.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8342 3344 52

TCE232888 NOV/NOH INITIAL COCHRAN JEFF B; COCHRAN RAYMOND M JR; COCHRAN MARK M 1720 BELVEDERE ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32308-5270

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 20, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

LIH MAGNOLIA TERRACE LP 509 E MAGNOLIA DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-6456

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232918**

Location of Violation: 509 E MAGNOLIA DR APT B205

Tax ID #: 310745 A0030

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 12/11/2023 Case No.: TCE232918

Tax Identification Number: 310745 A0030 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 509 E MAGNOLIA DR APT B205

Owner(s):

LIH MAGNOLIA TERRACE LP 509 E MAGNOLIA DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-6456

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

- 1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure
- 2 IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 Plumbing Systems & Fixtures
- 3 IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~ Mechanical Equipment
- 4 IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~ Electrical Equipment

Corrective Actions Required:

1 The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound, and in a sanitary condition.

Unit B205 Repair water-damaged walls and ceilings in the kitchen, bathroom, and back bedroom.

- Unit B205 Repair or replace the bathtub faucet that is leaking and not working as intended.
- Mechanical appliances, cooking appliances, and refrigerators shall be properly installed and maintained in a safe working condition and shall be capable of performing the intended function.

Unit B205 Repair or replace the refrigerator that is not working properly and the front left burner on the stove.

Case No.: **TCE232918**

4 Electrical equipment, wiring, and appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in a safe and approved manner

Unit B205 Repair two electrical outlets by the front door that do not have power.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8342 3348 72

TCE232918 NOV/NOH INITIAL LIH MAGNOLIA TERRACE LP 509 E MAGNOLIA DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-6456

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$7.1800



December 20, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

POWER EVAN J 1106 WAVERLY RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32312

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232936**

Location of Violation: 1645 HARRIS ST
Tax ID #: 410450 CC0121

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 12/14/2023 Case No.: TCE232936

Tax Identification Number: 410450 CC0121 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 1645 HARRIS ST

Owner(s):

POWER EVAN J 1106 WAVERLY RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32312

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

- 1 IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~ Electrical Equipment
- 2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Electrical equipment, wiring, and appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in a safe and approved manner.

The weather head and roof were damaged in the recent storm. This damage has not been repaired. Repair all of the damage as required from the storm to the applicable building codes. A building permit and a licensed contractor may be required.

Remove the excessive overgrowth from the drop line as required.

Repair all of the roof damage in and around where the weather head goes through the roof and attaches to the exterior meter as required to the applicable building codes. A building permit and a licensed contractor may be required.

Case No.: **TCE232936**

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8342 3346 74

TCE232936 NOV/NOH INITIAL POWER EVAN J 1106 WAVERLY RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-2815

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 22, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

LAUER FAMILY TRUST U/A/D 7/12/16; LAUER BARBARA F TRUSTEE PO BOX 14859
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

Respondent

Case No.: TCE232814

Location of Violation: 1539 ISABEL CT
Tax ID #: 113063 E0010

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/15/2023 Case No.: TCE232814

Tax Identification Number: 113063 E0010 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 1539 ISABEL CT

Owner(s):

LAUER FAMILY TRUST U/A/D 7/12/16; LAUER BARBARA F TRUSTEE

PO BOX 14859

TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure

Corrective Actions Required:

1 The roof on this structure is damaged and must be repaired according to the City Code of Ordinance. Remove all damaged material and replace it with good material. Pull permits as required.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8342 6241 26

TCE232814 NOV/NOH INITIAL LAUER FAMILY TRUST U/A/D 7/12/16 & LAUER BARBARA F TRUSTEE PO BOX 14859 TALLAHASSEE FL 32317-4859

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 22, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

BUCKHEAD PARTNERSHIP PO BOX 391 TALLAHASSEE FL 32302

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232837**

Location of Violation: 111125 0001 next to 4550 Timberloch Dr

Tax ID #: 111125 0001

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 11/15/2023 Case No.: TCE232837

Tax Identification Number: 111125 0001 Repeat Offender: No

Violation Address: 111125 0001 next to 4550 Timberloch Dr

Owner(s):

BUCKHEAD PARTNERSHIP PO BOX 391 TALLAHASSEE FL 32302

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Land Development Code

1 TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove dead Pine tree on vacant parcel next to 4550 Timberloch Drive.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be required before repairs of alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8342 6200 12

TCE232837 NOV/NOH INITIAL BUCKHEAD PARTNERSHIP PO BOX 391 TALLAHASSEE FL 32302-0391

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 22, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

REYES CARLOS JOE 1415 E GRANT ST ORLANDO FL 32806

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232941**

Location of Violation: 3612 SHORELINE DR

Tax ID #: 311880 H0080

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the **Code Magistrate** even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Housing and Community Resilience Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 12/11/2023 Case No.: TCE232941

Tax Identification Number: 311880 H0080 Repeat Offender: No

Violation Address: **3612 SHORELINE DR**

Owner(s):

REYES CARLOS JOE 1415 E GRANT ST ORLANDO FL 32806

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Land Development Code

1 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter and debris from property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8342 6264 89

TCE232941 NOV/NOH INITIAL REYES CARLOS JOE 1415 E GRANT ST ORLANDO FL 32806-4174

Return Reference Number:

Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



December 22, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

SOUTHERN DENTAL RESTORATION LLC 233 OFFICE PLAZA DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: **TCE232965**

Location of Violation: 233 OFFICE PLAZA DR

Tax ID #: 113168 C0040

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the **Code Magistrate** even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com		CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R, SUTTON Inspector General	



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	REESE GOAD City Manager	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	JAMES O. COOKE, IV City Treasurer-Clerk	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	



Housing and Community Resilience Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 12/14/2023 Case No.: TCE232965

Tax Identification Number: 113168 C0040 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 233 OFFICE PLAZA DR

Owner(s):

SOUTHERN DENTAL RESTORATION LLC 233 OFFICE PLAZA DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Land Development Code

1 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter and debris from property and continue to maintain.

Remove all the cardboard boxes, buckets, cans, lighting fixtures and trash from behind the building.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8342 6257 34

TCE232965 NOV/ NOH INITIAL SOUTHERN DENTAL RESTORATION LLC 233 OFFICE PLAZA DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-2807

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2: Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

City of Tallahassee Housing and Community Resilience Code Enforcement 435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 891-7007

DANGEROUS

BUILDING NOTICE

Address: 733 W 4TH AVE

CE Case No.: TCE232992

this <u>fully</u> days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development). building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied Violators subject to a fine not exceeding \$500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60 This notice is to remain on

m jacobs (Dec 22, 2023 11:17 EST)

Enforcing Official, Code Enforcement

Dec 22, 2023

ate



Housing and Community Resilience Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 12/21/2023 Case No.: TCE232992

Tax Identification Number: 212534 D0040 Repeat Offender: No.

Violation Address: 733 W 4TH AVE

Owner(s):

JONES JEROME T & JONES MARGARET 3025 HUNTINGTON WOODS BLVD TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure

Land Development Code

- 2 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential)
- 3 TLDC Chapter 1, Section 1-2 Dangerous Building (10): Those which, because of their unlocked or missing doors or windows, or other conditions, are accessible to malefactors or persons who are unlawful occupants of such structures.

Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Roof/Fascia must be free from defects and weather tight. Repair all defects as needed.
- 2 Remove all trash, litter and debris from property and continue to maintain.
- All doors and/or windows must be in good working order with proper hardware and locks to prevent unlawful entry to structure. Secure side door to structure. Boarding door does not bring property into compliance.

Case No.: **TCE232992**

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.



December 22, 2023

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

VS.

JONES JEROME T & JONES MARGARET 3025 HUNTINGTON WOODS BLVD TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE232992

Location of Violation: 733 W 4TH AVE Tax ID #: 212534 D0040

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 02/06/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.

REESE GOAD

City Manager



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment

CITY HALL	JOHN E. DAILEY	DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX	JACQUELINE "JACK" PORTER	CURTIS RICHARDSON	JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street	Mayor	Mayor Pro Tem	Commissioner	Commissioner	Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 850-891-0000 TDD: 711 • Talgov.com	REESE GOAD	CASSANDRA K. JACKSON City Attorney	,	DENNIS R. SUTTON Inspector General	

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8342 6408 29

TCE232992 DB PLACARD/NOV/NOH JONES JEROME T & JONES MARGARET 3025 HUNTINGTON WOODS BLVD TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-2524

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$7.1800